## NOTICE OF THE SETTLEMENT OF THE STARS GROUP INC. (FORMERLY AMAYA) SECURITIES CLASS ACTION

## Read this notice carefully as it may affect your rights.

This notice is directed to all persons and entities, excluding certain persons associated with the Defendants, who acquired securities of <u>THE STARS GROUP INC</u>. between March 31, 2014 and March 22, 2016 (collectively, the "Class" or "Class Members").

On March 24, 2016, a proposed class action was commenced against The Stars Group Inc. ("**TSGI**") and others in the Superior Court of Québec ("**Class Action**"). The authorized common issue in the Class Action is: Did the Defendants make misrepresentations and omissions of material fact in TSGI's public filings and statements regarding its business practices?

The settlement of the Class Action ("**Agreement**"), without any admission of liability on the part of the Defendants, was approved by the Honourable Justice Suzanne Courchesne of the Superior Court of Québec on July 8, 2020. This notice does not mean that the Superior Court of Québec has found liability or a likelihood of recovery on the part of any Class member. In fact, the Defendants have denied and continue to deny each and all of the claims and allegations of wrongdoing made by the Plaintiff in the Class Action. This notice provides a summary of the Agreement.

**SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS** An amount of CDN \$30 million will be paid ("**Settlement Amount**"), which shall definitively and permanently resolve, settle and release and discharge all claims asserted, or which could have been asserted, against the Defendants by the Plaintiff on his own behalf and/or on behalf of the Class.

The Settlement Amount for the Class, less the lawyers' fees and disbursements, administrator's expenses, and taxes, will be distributed to the Class on a *pro rata* basis in accordance with the Court-approved plan of allocation. Distributions to Québec Class Members will be subject to the levy for the "Fonds d'aide aux actions collectives". Legal fees have been approved in the amount of 25% of the Settlement Amount, plus disbursements, plus taxes. The Agreement and the Plan of Allocation may be viewed at <a href="http://faguyco.com/en/portfolio/amaya-class-action/">http://faguyco.com/en/portfolio/amaya-class-action/</a> and <a href="http://amayasecuritiessettlementcanada.com">http://amayasecuritiessettlementcanada.com</a>.

## A CLAIM FOR COMPENSATION MUST BE MADE BY NOVEMBER 18, 2020

Each Class Member must submit a completed claim form on or before November 18, 2020 in order to participate in the settlement. The claim form can be accessed at <a href="mailto:amayasecuritiessettlementcanada.com">amayasecuritiessettlementcanada.com</a> or obtained by calling the Administrator at 1-(866) 329-7153 or by email at <a href="mailto:claims@trilogyclassactions.ca">claims@trilogyclassactions.ca</a>.

Class Members are required to complete the Claim Form and upload the supporting documentation in the online claims administration portal at <a href="mailto:amayasecuritiessettlementcanada.com/portal">amayasecuritiessettlementcanada.com/portal</a>.

If you do not submit a completed claim form by November 18, 2020, you will not receive any part of the net Settlement Amount.

The Superior Court has appointed Trilogy Class Action Services as the Administrator of the settlement to among other things: (i) receive and process claim forms; (ii) decide eligibility for compensation; and (iii) distribute the net Settlement Amount to eligible Class Members. You may submit a paper claim form only if you do not have internet access. The paper claim form may be sent by mail or courier to:

## Administrator, The Stars Group Inc./Amaya Securities Class Action

**Trilogy Class Action Services** 117 Queen Street, P.O. Box 1000, Tel: 1-866-329-7153

Niagara-on-the-Lake, ON, Canada Email: claims@trilogyclassactions.ca Claims Administration Portal Registration: https://www.Amayasecuritiessettlementcanada.com/portal (French and English)

LEGAL\_1:57410360.6